

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/29/2021 1:48 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99719-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

WESLEY YOUNG,
Petitioner.

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals, Div. 1
Court of Appeals No. 80907-5-I

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING PETITION FOR REVIEW
RAP 13.4(h)

WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

John G. Ziegler, WSBA #5875
Kelly Vomacka, WSBA #20090
Alexandria "Ali" Hohman, WSBA No. 44104
110 Prefontaine Place South, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 623-4321
ali@defensenet.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

B. Summary of Issues Presented 2

C. This Court Has Repeatedly Addressed the Identical Equal
Protection Classifications 3

D. The Petition for Review Meets Nearly All Criteria
for Acceptance of Review Under RAP 13.4(b) 7

RAP 13.4(b)(1): The Court of Appeals
Decision is in Conflict with Multiple
Supreme Court Decisions 8

RAP 13.4(b)(3): This Petition for Review
Involves Several Significant Questions
Under the State and Federal Constitutions 8

RAP 13.4(b)(4): The Petition for Review
Poses Many Fundamental Issues of

Urgent Public Interest Demanding
Resolution by the Supreme Court 9

E. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Decisions

Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake, 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004) (*Grant II*) 6

In re Mota, 114 Wn.2d 465, 788 P.2d 538 (1990) 3, 4, 5, 7

In re Phelan, 97 Wn.2d 590, 647 P.2d 1026 (1982) (*Phelan I*) 3, 4, 5, 7

Madison v. State, 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007) 6

Martinez-Cuevas v. DeRuyter Bros. Dairy, 196 Wn.2d 506, 475 P.3d 164 (2020) 5

Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys., 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014) 5

Reanier v. Smith, 83 Wn.2d 342, 517 P.2d 949 (1974) 3, 4, 5, 7

State v. Lewis, 184 Wn.2d 202, 205, 3, 55 P.3d 1148 (2015) 8

State v. Phelan, 100 Wn.2d 508, 671 P.2d 1212 (1983) (*Phelan II*) 3, 4, 7

State v. Schaaf, 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987) 3

State v. Vance, 29 Wash. 435, 70 P. 34 (1902) 6

Federal Decisions

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202, 102 S.Ct. 2382, 72 L.Ed.2d 786, (1982) *reh. den.* 458 U.S. 1131 (1982) 4, 5

Washington Constitution

Wash. Const. art. I, §5 (freedom of speech) 6

Wash. Const. art. I, §7 (privacy) 6

Wash. Const. art. I, §12 1, 5, 6, 7

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. Amendment 5 (double jeopardy) 3

U.S. Const. Amendment 14 (equal protection) 3, 5

U.S. Const. Amendment 14 (due process) 3

Court Rules

RAP 13.4(b) (criteria for review) 7, 8, 9

RAP 13.4(h) (amicus memorandum) 1
